+

Iran Daily = Thursday, June 12, 2025

Deep Dive

each country be responsible for
a specific task, or would all work
happen jointly? Would some
countries just invest and stay
out of the day-to-day operations?
These are important details that
we need clarity on before we can
give a definite answer.

One thing we’re absolutely clear
on: Enrichment must take place
in Iran. If the consortium were
set up in a way that enrichment
happens elsewhere, or even if just
that part of the process is moved
outside Iran, while the rest stays
here — that’s unacceptable to us.
We've said this in the talks and
made it clear in public, too.

If enrichment within Iran is built
into the consortium model, then
we can start addressing the other
questions. It's not like we’re wait-
ing for a yes or no just based on
the location of enrichment — we
have a lot of concerns that still
need answers before we can make
a decision. The bottom line is, we
haven't reached a conclusion yet
on the consortium idea, and we
believe we're entitled to get those
answers first. But let me be clear:
Enrichment inside Iran, even un-
der a consortium, is one of our
red lines.

What are Iran’s red lines re-
garding sanctions relief? What
are Iran’s demands from the
American side, and what strat-
egies are being considered to
ensure that, this time, the pre-
vious scenario with the JCPOA
does not play out again?

We have been through this be-
fore. We had an experience
during the JCPOA era: Under
President Obama, the deal was
signed, finalized, and imple-
mented. Then, President Trump
came along and pulled out of
the JCPOA, which was a clear
breach of commitment, and the
consequences were plain for all
to see. Under president Biden,
we reached an understanding
regarding our assets in Qatar
that was never put into practice.
So, we have these experiences
with two American presidents,
and these episodes have taught
us a valuable lesson: We must
always watch out for any move
they might make to wriggle out
of their commitments.

Of course, as you pointed out,
getting guarantees is no walk in
the park, but we have put this
on the table from the outset and
will keep pushing for it. There are
some ideas on how to hammer
out a guarantee, but as talks move
forward, we will keep everyone
posted as necessary.

At this stage, what we can say
about sanctions is that we must
see real, tangible benefits from
their removal. We won'’t settle
for mere promises or statements
on paper that certain sanctions
have been lifted, only for the
other side to wash their hands
of the matter. This is a point we
have raised in the talks and will
continue to underscore: The
mere lifting of sanctions is nec-
essary but not enough. Our prac-
tical benefit from sanctions relief
must be front and center. What
they do internally is their own
business; We won'’t get involved
in their internal affairs.

What matters to us is that, for ex-
ample, when it comes to oil sales,
if they need to amend congressio-
nal laws or issue executive orders
to make it happen, that’s up to
them. Whatever needs to be done
on their side is their concern.
What counts for us is that we can
feel the effects of sanctions relief
on the ground, which would give
us some peace of mind that the
sanctions have not just been lift-
ed on paper but are playing out in

practice and we can bank on this
outcome.

Do you think that just lifting
the nuclear-related sanctions
— even if all our expectations
in this area are met — will
deliver the economic benefits
and opening you have in mind
for the country? Or should the
sanctions allegedly imposed
due to non-nuclear issues also
be lifted?

From our perspective, all the
sanctions imposed on us are il-
legal. Our legal position is that
every sanction against us is
baseless and unlawful. That is
our main stance.

Of course, as you mentioned, we
are negotiating within the nucle-
ar framework, and naturally, any
sanctions directly or indirect-
ly related to the nuclear issue
must be lifted. If these are fully
removed, and if we see honesty
in the implementation of this
relief and there is no nitpicking
or attempts to shirk their obli-
gations, we believe we can reap
the benefits of sanctions relief as
[ outlined.

An important point is that some
sanctions initially imposed un-
der the nuclear issue have, over
time, been rebranded or shifted
to other categories. These cannot
be used as a pretext for further
pressure. Directly or indirectly,
anything linked to the nuclear
file may now be dressed up in a
different guise, or during nego-
tiations, they may try to rename
sanctions and claim they fall un-
der a new heading. I don’t want to
prejudge, but I can say that such
changes in sanction labels are on
our radar, and we will bring them
up at the negotiating table when
the time is right. When we reach
the stage where sanctions relief
is a serious topic, these matters
will certainly be front and center
for us.

In the coming days, it is expect-
ed that European countries,
together with the US, will table
aresolution, and it is likely to
pass at the IAEA Board of Gov-
ernors. Do you feel that alarm
bells are ringing for our nucle-
ar case at the Agency and the
Board? What has the govern-
ment done in recent months,
both politically and technically,
to head off a crisis that might be
triggered by the Board of Gov-
ernors?

We have been in touch with mem-
bers of the Board of Governors
and the Security Council, especial-
ly China and Russia, two friendly
countries whose positions are
closely aligned with ours and who
play a key role both as permanent
Security Council members and
at the IAEA Board. We have also
been in talks with European coun-
tries, and we have been very clear
with them: “The Agency is a tech-
nical body and must not be used
as a political tool”

We know that in the past, the
Agency has been used as a polit-
ical football, and it may happen
again in the future. But we see it
as our duty to sound the alarm to
those who might try to drag the
Agency into a space where it is
used to pile pressure on Iran. We
have said that if they go down this
road, we will not sit on our hands;
We will respond. What kind of
response we will give depends
on the nature and content of the
resolution. As you noted, a draft
resolution is on the table and
may be put to a vote in the com-
ing days. Whether it passes or not
is still up in the air, but we have
braced ourselves for the worst-
case scenario. The content of the
resolution is secondary in impor-

tance — though not irrelevant, as
it will shape our response. First
and foremost, we will certainly
respond.

Are the European Troika look-
ing to trigger the snapback
mechanism (automatic reimposition
of UN Security Council resolutions)?
Yes, that’s exactly the case, and
as you know, our stance on the
snapback issue is crystal clear.
I'd like to point out that coun-
tries trying to play politics with
the Agency are laying their
cards on the table. On the one
hand, they claim to support on-
going talks — including those
between Iran and the US, where
their positions are well known
— but on the other, they’'ve
kicked off activities against us
at the Agency. What does this
double-dealing mean? Isn’t it
obvious they have other mo-
tives up their sleeves?

They might have all sorts of in-
tentions; Perhaps they want to
turn up the heat on Iran to reach
their goals and, for instance, hold
back on concessions. Over the
past twenty-odd years, they’'ve
put us to the test — from the
very first talks with the three
European countries, then the
5+1, and later the JCPOA negoti-
ations. Throughout these years,
we’ve stood our ground and
our positions haven’t changed.
From day one, we've insisted on
enrichment taking place in Iran,
stating that unless this is recog-
nized, the talks simply won'’t get
off the ground. That principle still
holds. So, if they think they can
box Iran into a deal that doesn’t
really suit them, they’re barking
up the wrong tree.

What's happening at the Board
of Governors and the Agency is
just one part of our differences
with Europe. You're involved in
Iran-Europe talks. Where’s the
sticking point that’s holding up
progress? Is it the Ukraine war
and the claim about Iran help-
ing Russia, or are there other
issues at play?

We’ve been holding talks with
the Europeans for years, and it’s
always on our agenda. Wherev-
er we are, we spell out clearly
that the Agency could be open to
abuse. Our positions are commu-
nicated to them in no uncertain
terms. If snapback comes up or is
about to, we make our view plain
and lay out our actions.

At the same time, our nuclear
issue and peaceful program are
so transparent that we have no
qualms about discussing them.
As you mentioned, the Agency’s
inspections of Iran are unprec-
edented. If you get the actual
figures and make a comparison,
you’ll see what kind of inspec-
tions have been carried out here
— proof of our transparency.

We want to show our program
is peaceful, and in exchange for
this openness, we expect the
unjust sanctions to be lifted. Eu-
ropeans may bring up non-nu-
clear issues; Those are their
own concerns. If they try to drag
unrelated matters into the nu-
clear talks, we have our answers
ready. Their motives for doing
so should be clear — why mix in
unrelated issues? Our position is
straightforward: We stick to the
nuclear issue within a defined
framework, and our argument is
logical. If you're worried about
the peaceful nature of our nu-
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A poster of US President Donald
Trump with the text “Sanctions
are Coming” is on the table in
front of him during a cabinet
meeting at the White House on
January 2, 2019. No one at the
table talked about it.
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Iranian Foreign Minister Abbas
Araghchi (c), flanked by his
deputies Majid Takht-Ravanchi
(1) and Kazem Gharibabadi,
attends a meeting.

clear program, there’s a simple
way forward. We're not after
nuclear weapons. We've said it
time and again, the Leader has
emphasized it, and officials have
confirmed it: It’s not part of our
doctrine or plans. Reaching an
agreement is straightforward,
though it takes time. But if they
have hidden agendas, we’ll push
back, because we know the fur-
ther they go, the less satisfied
they’ll be — their demands
would be never-ending.

As for our dispute with the Agen-
cy, I've said before: if the Agen-
cy’s technical questions aren’t
resolved politically, it'll never end
— every time a new question will
pop up. The same goes for nuclear
negotiations: If the goal is to build
confidence in our peaceful pro-
gram, the solution is easy. If it’s
something else, that’s a different
story altogether.

Is mending ties with Europe
a top priority for the Foreign
Ministry?

If we’re ranking priorities, our
neighbors come first. We have
15 neighboring countries — like
Russia, the Persian Gulf states,
and others — and we’re working
to build the best possible relations
with them. The record of Presi-
dent Pezeshkian’s government on
neighborly cooperation is strong,
and under the late president Rai-
si, we also had good ties with our
neighbors.

Our relations with China are also
solid; While not a direct neigh-
bor; it’s in our neighborhood, and
we have excellent ties. President
Pezeshkian will soon visit China.
We have ongoing political exchang-
es, economic agreements, and di-
verse cultural cooperation, all of
which shore up our relationship.
That said, it’s not just about
neighbors. If the basic principles
of relations are observed — like
non-interference and equal footing
— we’re open to working with oth-
ers, including Europeans. But our
main focus is on our neighbors, and
while talks with the Europeans are
ongoing and we're eager to work
together in various fields, they're
not our top priority at the moment.

Regarding the threats by the
Zionist regime about attacking
Iran, and the media hype claim-
ing the US has blocked such ac-
tions — do you consider any
military strike by this regime
on Iran’s nuclear facilities or
any part of Iranian territory
as a deal-breaker for indirect
talks between Iran and the
US? It's often said the Islamic
Republic sees any attack on its
soil by this regime as coordinat-
ed with the US.

First, before getting into this, I
should say all this media hype and
talk that if nothing happens, the
Zionist regime will launch a mil-
itary strike, is mostly bluster and
an attempt to sway the talks. They
think this kind of posturing can
shake our resolve, but this anal-
ysis is off the mark. They know
our capabilities — both defen-
sive and offensive — and are well
aware that any move on their part
won’t go unanswered. So, you can
be sure they’ll think twice before
making any move.

As for US-Israeli cooperation,
their military ties have always
been out in the open — they’ve
admitted as much themselves.
Their joint military actions in the
region are well documented. So,
if any miscalculation happens,
it will definitely be with US and
Israeli involvement, and our posi-
tion on this is absolutely clear.



